schedules at some length. At this stage, the
preferred option was A (much increased PSB
provision), although E (considerably reduced PSB
provision on the BBC and on other channels) was
the most preferred option among many younger
individuals who already had digital TV.

4.34 When people were asked to consider what was
best for society rather than for themselves, a strong
consensus among all the groups was that A
remained the most preferable set of programmes
for society as a whole with E the least preferable.
This result was consistent with our Phase 1
research which showed the public appreciate
programming which contributes to PSB purposes
and characteristics. Those that had favoured E
as their personal preference tended to agree, after
discussion, that the schedule with fewer PSB
programmes did not provide a sufficient range
of programmes for everyone in society.

Ofcom review of public service television broadcasting
www.ofcom.org.uk

48

22 A different labelling scheme was used in the deliberative forums to avoid leading the participants.

Scenario Funding of BBC Obligations on ITV1,
Channel 4 and Five

Public funding cost
relative to today

Absolute level of
the TV licence fee

A More than today More than today + 50% £181

B As today As today +25% £151

C As today None 0 £121

D Less than today As today 0 £121

E Less than today None -25% £91

Table 4.1: Scenarios tested for PSB funding in the future

Ofcom review of public service television broadcasting
www.ofcom.org.uk

49

Section 4 How much PSB should society fund in the digital age?

Box 4.2: Measuring willingness to pay for PSB

Many research techniques can offer insight into the public’s willingness to pay for PSB, each with their own
advantages and disadvantages.

Surveys of public attitudes to the TV licence fee

As the BBC dominates PSB funding, surveys of public attitudes to the TV licence fee can provide a useful
proxy of public attitudes towards funding PSB.